reimbursing governmental officials or other persons, for services rendered by them in submitting sales data cards on sales of property.

Approved May 26, 1965.

## CHAPTER 818-H. F. No. 2017

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the qualifications for membership and terms of office of trustees of the library board of the city of Minneapolis, eliminating therefrom ex officio members, and authorizing the library board of the city of Minneapolis to appoint members to fill vacancies therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, city of; library board. Notwithstanding any provisions of the home rule charter of the city of Minneapolis contrary thereto, there shall be in the city of Minneapolis a library board consisting of eight library board trustees, six of whom who have heretofore been or hereafter will be elected from time to time by the legal voters of the city of Minneapolis and who shall be citizens and residents of said city whose terms of office shall be six years; two of whose terms shall expire the first Monday in July of 1965; two of whose terms shall expire on that day in 1967; and two of whose terms shall expire on that day in 1969; and thereafter their successors shall be elected for additional six year terms.

There shall also be two members who shall be citizens and residents of the city, one of whom shall be appointed by the mayor and one of whom shall be appointed by a majority vote of all of the members of the city council, whose terms of office shall expire on the first Monday of July, 1965, and whose successors shall be appointed thereafter for terms of two years expiring on the first Monday of July of odd numbered years.

Sec. 2. In case any library trustee shall die, resign or move from the district or otherwise vacate his office, a library trustee shall be appointed by a majority vote of all of the remaining members of the library board to fill the place of the unexpired term of the trustee so vacated, except that as to any vacancy occurring in the office of the trustee appointed by the mayor or the city council such vacancy shall be filled by appointment as in the case of an original appointment.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of all the members of the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 26, 1965.

## CHAPTER 819-S. F. No. 467

An act relating to newspapers; relating to the fees for publication of legal notices; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 331.08.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 331.08, is amended to read:

331.08 Legal notices; fees for publication. The fee for publication of a legal notice in any legal newspaper in this state shall be \$1.50 \$1.80 per folio for the first insertion and 75 eents \$1.20 per folio for each subsequent insertion of a notice. The fees for the publication of the delinquent tax list shall be the same as now provided by section 279.07; provided that in all cases where a notice for publication contains tabular matter in whole or in part, or what is termed "price and one-half" or "double price" composition, an additional fee of 50 60 cents per folio shall be paid for all such price and one-half and double price composition matter for the first insertion of a notice; and in the publication of official ballots for elections in the counties and the state the same shall be measured as though the entire space occupied is that of solid brevier or eight-point type, and no additional fee shall be allowed on account of tabular matter.

Approved May 26, 1965.

## CHAPTER 820—S. F. No. 507

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the office of court commissioner in St. Louis county, and providing for his appointment.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.